Wisconsin law.
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AN ACT torepeal 340.01 (61), 341.14 (6m) (b) 2., 341.264 (3), 341.28 (2) (), 341.28 (4) (d), 341.31 (1) (b) 7., 341.31

The

(6) and 342.14 (9o renumber and amend 343.14 (5), 343.19 (2) and 345.1Fronsolidate, renumber and amend
341.14(6m) (b) (intro.) and 1tp amend 70.112 (5), 77.995, 85.024 (2), 341.03 (2) (a), 341.04 (1) (intro.), 341.04

(3) (), 341.06 (1) (am), 341.09 (1) (b), 341.09 (2) (9), 341.09 (2m) (a) 1. b., 341.09 (2m) (a) 2., 341.09 (9), 341.14
(1), 341.14 (1a), 341.14 (1m), 341.14 (1q), 341.14 (1r) (a), 341.14 (2), 341.14 (6) (a), 341.14 (6m) (a), 341.14 (6r)
(b) 1., 341.14 (6r) (bg) 1., 341.145 (1) (a), 341.145 (1) (b), 341.145 (BA®RS5 (1) (a), 341.26 (7) (b), 341.264

(1) and (2) (a), 341.28 (4) (c), 341.3@, 341.35 (1), 342.06 (1) (b), 342.10 (1) (d), 342.15 (4) (a), 342.30 (2), 342.34
(1) (c), 343.50 (4), 344.25 (2), 344.26 (1), 344.27 (2), 344.31, 344.33 (2), 344.46 (1), 346.10 (3), 346.195 (2) (c),
346.205(2) (c), 346.457 (2) (c), 346.465 (2) (B%6.485 (2) (c), 346.505 (3) (b) 3., 346.945 (2) (c), 348.25 (6) and
885.237(2); to repeal and recreate 341.14 (6r) (g), 341.145 (5) and 341.27 (3) (a); ancteate 341.405 (2m),
343.14(5) (a), 343.14 (5) (b), 343.14 (9), 343.19 (2) (a), 343.19 (2) (b), 343.19 (4), 345.17 (1) (a), 345.17 (1) (b),
345.17(1) (c) and 345.17 (2) of tretatutesrelating to: the term “station wagon”; requests for personalized vehicle
registration plates; the contents of certificates of vehicle title; motor vehicle financial responsibility laws; temporary
operation plates for leased vehicles; the location of vehicle identification numbers; the expiration date of trailer fleet
registration;credit and plate transfer provisions associated with the registration of automobiles; the elirafnation
certainreplacement plate fees; registering semitrailers under the international registratiomopdevehicles pass

ing within 100 feet of an intersection located outside of a business or residsitiet;, the renumbering of statutory
provisionsprohibiting individuals from making false statements to the department of transportation; deadlines for
submittingapplications and awardirggants under the bicycle and pedestrian facilities grant program; granting rule—
makingauthority; and providing penalties (suggested as remedial legislation by the departirsrgpafrtation).

people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTioN 1. 70.112 (5) of the statutes is amended to
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: read:
70.112(5) MOTOR VEHICLES, BICYCLES, SNOWMO-
LAW REVISION COMMITTEE PREFATORYNOTE: This bill is a BILES. Every automobile, motor bicycle, motous,
remediallegislation proposal, requested by the department of motorcycle motor truck, moped, road tractechool bus,
transportatiorand introducedby the law revision committee snowmobile,—statienwagotruck tractoror other similar

unders. 13.831) (c) 4., stats. After careful consideration of

thevarious provisions of this bill, the law revision committee motorvehicle, or trailer or semitrailer useddannection

hasdetermined that this bill makes minor substantive changes therewith.
in the statutes, and that these changes are desirable as a matter NOTE: SECTIONSL, 2,4107,91021, 24, 25,27, 28, 31, 32,
of public policy 42,47,49,71to 77 and79 eliminatethe definition of, and ref

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1997-98: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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erencedo, station wagons which exist in the statutes. Aecord
ing to DOT, DOT does not distinguish between automobiles
andstation wagons for registration purposes, satfmition

of, and references to, “station wagon” sermesuseful pur
poseand should be deleted.

SecTION 2. 77.995 of the statutes is amended to read:

77.995Imposition. There is imposed a fee at the rate
of 3%, or 5% for the rental of limousined, the gross
receiptson the rental, but ndor rerental and not for
rentalas a service or repair replacemestticle of pe 1
automobilesas defined in s. 340.01 (4) (a);-of-station
wagonsas-defined-in-s.-340.01 (6 bf; mobile homes, as
definedin s. 340.01 (29); of motor homes, as defined in
s.340.01 (33m); and of camping trailers, as defined in s.
340.01 (6m) by establishmentprimarily engaged in
short-ternrental of vehicles without drivers, for a period
of 30 days or less, unless the sale is exempt frorselbs
taxunder s. 77.54 (1), (4), (7) (&), (7Tm) or (9a). In this
section,“limousine” means a passenger automotbibe
hasa capacity of 10 or fewer persons, excluding the
driver; that has a minimum of 5 sedtshind the driver;
thatis operated for hire on drourly basis under a pre
arrangeccontract for the transportation of passengers on
public roads andhighways along a route under the €on
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SecTioN 5. 341.03 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

341.03(2) (a) Any person whawiolates sub. (1),
wherethe vehicle used is an automobile,-station-wagon
or any other vehicle having a gross weight ratafg
10,000pounds or les@s determined by the manufacturer
of the vehicle, may be required to forfeit not more than
$200.

SecTioN 6. 341.04 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

341.04(1) (intro.) It is unlawful for any person to
operateor for an owner to consent being operated on
any highway of this state any motor vehicle, mobile
home trailer or semitrailer or any other vehicle for which
aregistration fee is specifically prescribedless at the
time of operatiorthe vehicle in question either is regis
teredin this state, grexcept forregistration under s.
341.300r 341.305, a complete application for registra
tion, including evidence of any inspection under s.
110.20when required, accompanied by the required fee
hasbeen delivered to the department, submitted to a
dealerunder s. 341.09 (2nfpr transmittal to the depart
mentor deposited in the mairoperly addressed with

trol of the person who hires the vehicle and not over a postageprepaid and, if the vehicle is an automobile; sta

definedregular route; but “limousinetdoes not include
taxicabs, hotel or airport shuttles or buses, buses
employedsolely in transporting school children or teach
ers, vehicles owned and operatedthout chage or
remuneratiorby a business entity for its own purposes,
vehiclesused in carpools or vanpools, pubdigency
vehiclesthat are not operated acommercial venture,
vehiclesoperated as paof the employment transit assis

tance program under s. 106.26, ambulances or any o

vehiclethat is used exclusively in the businesfuoferal
directing.

SecTioN 3. 85.024 (2) othe statutes is amended to
read:

85.024(2) The department shall administer a bicycle
andpedestrian facilities prograta award grants of assis
tanceto political subdivisions for the plannindevelop
mentor construction of bicycle and pedestrian facilities.
Annually,-the The department shall award from the
appropriatiorunder s. 20.395 (2) (nx) grants to political
subdivisionsunder this section. A politicaubdivision
thatis awarded a graninder this section shall contribute
matchingfunds equal to at least 25% of the amount

awardedunder this section.—The-department shall select

grant-recipients —annually beginning—in—199%om
applicationssubmitted-to-the-department-on—or-before
April-1-of eachyear
NoTEe: This ScTioNn amends current law to allow DOT to
awardbicycle and pedestrian faciliggrants at any time during
the calendar year and widlliminate the requirement that for
eachyears grants, all applicationsust be submitted on or
beforeApril 1 of each year
SecTioN 4. 340.01 (61) of the statutes is repealed.

tion-wagonor motor truck having a registered weight of
8,000poundsor less, the vehicle displays a temporary
operationplate issued for the vehicle unless tiperator

or owner of the vehicle produces proof that operation of
thevehicle is within 2 business days of the vehickzlle

or transfey or the vehicle in question is exempt from-reg
istration.

SecTioN 7. 341.04 (3) (a) of thetatutes is amended
ead:

341.04(3) (a) Any person who violates sub. (1) or
(2), where the vehicle used &n automobile;—station
wagon, or any other vehicle having a gross vehicle
weightrating of 10,000 pounds or less determined by
the manufacturer of the vehicleay be required to fer
feit not more than $200.

SecTioN 8.341.06 (1) (am) of the statutes is amended
toread:

341.06(1) (am) A trailer or semitrailer or camping
trailer having a grossreight of 3,000 pounds or less and
not usedfor hire or rental. The registration fee dled
underthis paragrapkhall be the same agife-trailer-or
semitrailenwvere to-be used-for-hire or renad feeunder

s.341.25 (1) (gd)

NoTE: Under current s. 341.06 (1) (am), stats., a person
may register a trailer or semitrailer camping trailer that has
a gross weight of 3,000 pounds or less and is not used for hire
or rental. Theegistration fee is the same as if it were to be
usedfor hire or rental. Under s. 341.25 (1) (gd), stats., for each
trailer or semitrailer or camping trailer that has a gross weight
of 3,000 pounds or less and is used for hire or rental, the fee
is 1/2 of thefee prescribed for a motor truck of the same
weight. Also, under s. 341.308, stats., the ownea fiéet of
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100 or more trailers each havirg gross weight of 4,500
poundsor less and used for hire or rental may register the trail
ersfor a 6-year period ending alune 30. This &TION
insertsa cross-referender s. 341.25 (1) (gd), stats., under
which trailers used for hire or rental are registered. This
change,combined with the change madesto341.308 (2),
stats. by EcTion 39, will allow registrations for all 3 catego
ries of trailers to expire on the same date and allow DOT to
consolidate small trailer registration plates watge trailer
registrationplatesthat expire on December 31. See also the
Note following SecTion 39.
SecTioN 9. 341.09 (1) (b) of thetatutes is amended
to read:
341.09(1) (b) The department shall specify e

thesize, colordesign, form and specifications of tempo

-3

rary operation plates issued under sub. (2m) or (9) for an

automobilestation-wagoeror motor truck having a regis
teredweight of 8,000 pounds or less, and the systemto b
usedto identify the date of issuance of such plates. All
temporaryoperation plates issued under sub. (2m) or (9)
for anautomobile,-station-wagar motor truck having
aregistered weight of 8,0Qfbunds or less shall contain
aregistration number composed of letters or numbers.

SecTioN 10. 341.09 (2) (g) of the statutes is amended
to read:

341.09(2) (g) A temporary operation plate may not

beissued under this subsection to a state resident for use

on an automobile;-station-wagan motor truck having
aregistered weight of 8,000 pounds or less.

SectioN 11. 341.09 (2m) (a) 1. b. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

341.09(2m) (a) 1.b. A state resident who purchases
or leasesan automobile,-station-wagar motor truck
havinga registered weight of 8,000 pouratdess from
aperson other than the dealer for use on such vehicle i
the state resident submit® the dealer a complete
applicationfor registration of the vehicle, including evi
denceof any inspection under s10.20 wherrequired,
and for a new certificate of title for-tha purchased
vehicle,together with a check or money order made pay
ableto the departmeror all applicable title, registration,
securityinterest and sales tax moneys, for transmittal to

the department by the dealer
NoTE: SecTions 11 and12 apply the same provisions in
currentlaw regarding motor vehicle dealer issuance of tempo
rary license plates to leased vehicles, as well as to purchased
vehicles. According to DOTthese changes reflect therrent
prevalenceof vehicle leasing arrangements. See also the
NoTe following SecTion 1.

SecTioN 12. 341.09(2m) (a) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

341.09(2m) (a) 2. Notwithstanding subd. 1., the
departmenshall issue a sfi€ient number of temporary
operationplates without chge to eacldealer licensed in
this state for issuance under this subdivisi&ach dealer
shallissue a temporary operation plat¢hout chage to
any state resident who purchases or le&s®s the dealer
an automobile,station-wagoror motor truck having a
registeredveight of 8,000 pounds or less, for use on such

[S)
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vehicleif the state resident submits to the dealer a-com
pleteapplication for registration d@he vehicle, including
evidenceof inspection under s.10.20 when required,
and for a new certificate of title for-tha purchased
vehicle,together with a check or money order made pay
ableto the departmetiior all applicable title, registration,
securityinterest and sales tax moneys, for transmittal to
the department by the dealer

SecTioN 13. 341.09 (9) of the statutes is amentied
read:

341.09(9) Notwithstanding any other provision of
this section, the department shall issue a temporary
operationplate without chaye for an automobile,-station
wagonor motor truck having a registered weight of 8,000
poundsor less upon receipt & complete application
accompaniedy the required fee for registration of the
vehicle, including evidence of any inspection under
110.20whenrequired, if the department does not irmme
diatelyissue the regular registration plates for the vehicle
andthe department determines that the applicanhbas
otherwisebeen issued a temporary operation plate under
this section.

SecTioN 14. 341.14 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
ead:

341.14(1) If any resident ofhis state who is register
ing or has registered an automobilestation-wagonor
amotor truck, dual purpose motor home or dual purpose
farm truck which has a gross weight of not more than
8,000pounds, a farm truck which has a gross weight
not morethan 12,000 pounds or a motor home submits a
statementonce every 4 years, as determined by the
1Ldepartment[rom the U.S. department of veteraraia$
certifying to the department thtte resident is, by reason
of injuries sustained while in the active U.S. military- ser
vice, a person with a disability that limits or impairs the
ability to walk, the department shall procure, issue and
deliverto the veteran, plates of a special design in lieu of
the plates which ordinarily would be issued ftire
vehicle,and shall renew the plates. The plates shall have
alight blue background except for a whiierder not to
exceedone inch at to@nd bottom, and blue lettering,
exceptthatthe word “VET” and the identifying number
shownon the plates shdble colored red. The plates shall
be so designed as to readily apprise law enforcemént of
cers of the fact that the vehicle is owned by a disalgded
eranand is entitled to the parking privileges specified in
s.346.50 (2). No chge in addition to the registration fee
shallbe made for the issuanoerenewal of such plates.

SecTion 15. 341.14 (1a) of the statutes, ateafed
by 1997 Wisconsin Act 67is amended to read:

341.14(1a) If anyresident of this state, who is regis
teringor has registered an automobile-or-station-wagon
or a motor truck, dual purpose motor home or dual pur
posefarm truck whichhas a gross weight of not more
than8,000 pounds, a farm truck which has a gross weight
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of not more than 12,000 pounds or a motor home, submitsmotor home, for an employguse submits to the depart
a statement once every 4 years, as determined by thanenta statement once every 4 years, as determined by the

departmentfrom a physician licensed to practiced
cine in any state, from amdvanced practice nurse
licensedto practice nursing in any state, frorptaysician
assistanticensed or certified to practice in any state,
from a chiropractoticensed to practice chiropractic in
any stateor from a Christian Science practitioner residing

departmentfrom a physician licensed to practiceedi
cine in any state, from amdvanced practice nurse
licensedo practice nursing in any state, fromtaysician
assistanticensed or certified to practice in any state,
from a chiropractoticensed to practice chiropractic in
any stateor from a Christian Science practitioner residing

in this state and listed in the Christian Science journal cer in this state and listed in the Christian Science journal cer
tifying to the department that the resident is a person withtifying that the employe is a person with a disability that

adisability that limits or impairs the ability to walk, the
departmenshall procure, issue and deliver to the
abledperson plates of a special design in lieplates
which ordinarily would be issued for the vehicle, and

limits or impairs the ability to walk, the department shall
issueand deliver to such employer plates of a special
designin lieu of the plates whiclrdinarily would be
issuedfor the vehicle, and shall renew thiates. The

shallrenew the plates. The plates shall be so designed aplatesshall be so designed as to readily apprise law

to readily apprise law enforcemenficérs of the fact that

enforcemenbfficers of the facthat the vehicle is oper

thevehicle is owned by a nonveteran disabled person andatedby a disabled person and is entittedhe parking

is entitled to the parking privileges specifieds. 346.50
(2a). No chage in addition to the registration fee sl
madefor the issuance or renewal of such plates.
SecTioN 16. 341.14 (1m)f the statutes, asfatted
by 1997 Wisconsin Act 67is amended to read:
341.14(1m) If any licensed driver submits to the

privilegesspecified in s. 346.50 (2a). No chainaddi
tion to the registration fee may be made for the issuance
or renewal of the plates. The plates shall conform to the
platesrequired in sub. (1a).

SectTion 18. 341.14 (1r) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

departmena statement once every 4 years, as determined  341.14(1r) (a) If any resident dhis state who is reg

by the department, from a physician licensegractice
medicinein any state, from aadvanced practice nurse
licensedto practice nursing in any state, frorptaysician
assistanticensed or certified to practice in any state,
from a chiropractoticensed to practice chiropractic in
any stateor from a Christian Science practitioner residing

istering or has registered an automobile-or-station-wagon
or a motor truck, dual purpose motor home or dual pur
posefarm truck whichhas a gross weight of not more
than8,000 pounds, a farm truck which has a gross weight
of not more than 12,000 pounds or a motor home submits
a statement once every 4 years, as determined by the

in this state and listed in the Christian Science journal cer departmentgertifying to the department that the vehicle
tifying that another person who is regularly dependent onis leasedo a person who qualifies for special plates under
thelicensed driver for transportation is a person with a sub. (1) or (1a) together witthe information required

disability that limits or impairs the ability to walkhe
departmenshall issue and deliver to the licensed driver
platesof aspecial design in lieu of the plates which ordi
narily would be issued for the automobile-or-station
wagen,or motor truck, dual purpose motor home or dual
purposefarm truck having a gross weight of not more
than8,000 poundgiarm truck having a gross weight of
not more than 12,000 pounds or mokamme, and shall

renewthe plates. The plates shall be so designed as to

readily apprise law enforcementfigiers of the fact that
the vehicle is operated by a licensed drieerwhom a

undersub. (1) or (1a), the department shall issue and
deliverto the resident, plates of the approprispecial
designunder sub. (1) or (1a) in lieu of the plates which
ordinarily would be issued for the vehicle, and shall
renewthe plates. No chge in addition to the registration
feeshall be made for the issuance or renewal of the plates.
No plates may be issued and delivered to a resident under
this paragraph on or after January 1, 1998.
SecTioN 19. 341.14 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

341.14(2) Upon compliance with the laws relating

disabledperson is regularly dependent and is entitled to to registration of automobiles,-station-wagamsl motor

the parking privileges specified in s. 346.50 (2a). No

homes;motor trucks, dual purpose motor homes and dual

chargein addition to the registration fee may be made for purposefarm trucks which have gross weight of not
theissuance or renewal of the plates. The plates shallmorethan 8,000 pounds; and farm trucks which have a

conformto the plates required in sub. (1a).
SecTioN 17. 341.14 (1q) of the statutemsaffected
by 1997 Wisconsin Act 67is amended to read:
341.14(1q) If any employer who provides an auto
mobile or-station-wagonor a motor truck, dual purpose

grossweight of not more than 12,000 pounds, including
paymentof the prescribed registration fees therefor plus
an additional fee of $10 when registration plates

issuedaccompanied by an application showing satisfac
tory proof that the applicant is the holder of an unexpired

motorhome or dual purpose farm truck which has a grossamateuradio station license issued by the federal-com
weightof not more than 8,000 pounds, a farm truck which municationscommission, the department shall iseeg

hasa gross weight of not mothan 12,000 pounds or a

istrationplates on which, in lieu of the usual registration
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number,shall be inscribed in lge legible form the call
lettersof such applicant as assigned by the federal com
municationscommission. The fee for reissuance of a
plateunder this subsection shall be $10.

SecTioN 20. 341.14 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

341.14(6) (a) Upon application to register aotc
mobile or-station-wagoior a motor truck or dual purpose
farm truck which has a gross weight of not more than

8,000pounds by any person who was a member of any

of the U.S. armed servicasd who was held as a prisoner

of war during any of the conflicts described in s. 45.35 (5)
(e) 2. to 8. or in Bosnia, Grenada, Lebanon, Panama,

Somaliaor a MiddleEast crisis under s. 45.34, and upon
submissiorof a statement from the U.S. department of
veteransaffairs certifying thathe person was a prisoner

of war during one of the conflicts described in s. 45.35 (5

_5_
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automobilethat is being registered, if these credit or plate
transfer provisions have applied, within th@revious
12-monthperiod, to the automobile that is being registered.

SecTioNn 23. 341.14(6m) (b) 2. of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTiON 24. 341.14 (6r) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

341.14(6r) (b) 1. Upon application to register an
automobile;-station-wagoor-motor home, or a motor
truck, dual purpose motdnome or dual purpose farm
truck which has a gross weight of not more than 8,000
poundsor a farm truck which has a gross weighhot
morethan 12,000 pounds, by any person who is a resident
of this state and a member ofauthorized special group,
the department shall issue to tperson special plates
whosecolors and design shall indicate that the vehicle is

) ownedby a person who ia member of the applicable

(e) 2. to 8. or in Bosnia, Grenada, Lebanon, Panama,SPeciaigroup.

Somaliaor a Middle East crisis under45.34, the depart
mentshall issue to the person a special plate whichs col
oredred, white and blue and which has the words “ex-
prisoner of war” placed on the platen the manner
designatedby the department.

Section 21. 341.14 (6m)(a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

341.14(6m) (a) Upon application to register an auto
mobile;station-wagoror motor truck which has a gross
weightof not more than 8,008ounds by any person who
is a resident of this state and a member or retirechber
of the national guard, the department shall issubdo
personspecial plates whose colors amelsign shall be
determinedy the department, after consultation with the
adjutantgeneral, and which have the wordsisdonsin
guardmember” placedn the plates in the manner desig
natedby the department. An additional fee of $10 shall

SecTioN 25. 341.14(6r) (bg) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

341.14(6r) (bg) 1. Upon application to registan
automobile;station-wagoror motor home, or a motor
truck, dual purpose motor home or dual purpose farm
truck which has a gross weight of not more than 8,000
poundsor a farm truck which has a gross weighhot
morethan 12,000 pounds, by any person who is a resident
of this state and a member of the authorized special group
underpar (f) 52., the departmeshall issue to the person
specialplateswhose colors and design shall indicate that
thevehicle is owned by a person who is a member of that
specialgroup.

SecTiON 26. 341.14 (6r) () of the statutes is repealed
andrecreated to read:

341.14(6r) (g) If an individual in possession of spe
cial plates under paff) 33., 34. or 48. or gfersonalized

be chaged for the issuance of the plates. Registration platesunder s. 341.145 (1) (c) of the same color and
platesissued under this subsection shall expire annually designas special plates under pdy 33., 34. or 48does

SecTION 22. 341.14 (6m) (b) (intro.) and 1. of the
statutesare consolidated, renumberdd1.14 (6m) (b)
andamended to read:

341.14(6m) (b) Except as provided in p&c), if an
individual in possession of special plates under this sub
sectionor of personalized plates undeB41.145 (1) (b)
doesnot maintain membership in the national guard dur
ing a yeamwhich is not a plate issuance yghe individ
ual shall-do-all-of the following: 1. Disposksposeof
the special plates in a manner prescribed bydieart
ment.

NoTE: SecTioNs 22, 23, 26 and 30 eliminate the $4
replacementeethat is chaged when someone who is no4on

ger eligible for certain special grouplates reregisters a

vehicleto a regular plate. These changes correspond to the

changesn SEcTioNs36 t0 38, 40 and41 of the bill that elimi

natethe provisions in current law which prohitiie owner of

anautomobile that is being registered with DOT from receiv

ing credit for the unused portion of another automabileg
istrationor transferring the automobikelicense plates to the

not maintain membership in the applicable authorized
specialgroup during a year that is natplate issuance
year,the individual shall dispose of tispecial plates in
a manner prescribed by the department.

SecTioN 27. 341.145 (1) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

341.145(1) (a) A registration plate for an owned
automobileor-station-wagoior a motor homeegistered
for an annual registration period under s. 341.29 or
341.2950r a motorcycle or a motor truck, dual purpose
motorhome or dual purpose farm truck which has a gross
weight of not more than 8,000 pounds, or a farm truck
which has a gross weight of not more than 12,000 pounds,
whichdisplays a registration number composed of letters
or numbers, or both, requested by the applicant. Person
alizedregistration plates under this paragraph shall be of
the same color and design as regular registration plates
and shall consist of numbers or letters, or both, not
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exceeding positions and ndéess than one position for
a plate issued for a motorcycle or not exceeding 7 posi
tionsand not less than one position for all other plates.

SecTION 28. 341.145 (1) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

341.1451) (b) A registration plate of the same color
anddesign as provided in 841.14 (6m) for an owned
automobilestation-wagoror motor truck having gross

_6_
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SecTioN 33.341.264 (1) and (2) (a) of the statutes are
amendedo read:

341.264(1) Upon application and payment of a fee
of $50, the department shall register a semitrailer which
is operated in connection with a truck tractor or hauled by
a motor vehicle and used with a device which converts

the semitrailer to a trailerExcept for-a-semitrailer regis
teredunder-sub—(3),registratidRegistratiorunder this

weightof not more than 8,000 pounds, which displays a sectionis valid without the payment of any additional fee
registrationnumber composed of letters or numbers, or while the registrant is the owner of the semitrailer and,
both, not exceeding 7 positions and not less than one posi with respect to the sale of a leased semitrailée lessee

tion, requested by the applicant.

SEcTioN 29. 341.145 (2) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

341.1452) (a) The request and alternative thereto is
receivedby the department in writing-by-mai the 15th
day of the month in which the vehicle is to be registered;

NoTe: This EcTioN eliminates the requirement that per
sonalized license plates be applied for by mail. According to

DOT, it was necessary to have this application—by—mail

requirementt the inception of the personalized license plate

program because of the competition for cerpmpularplate
messagesHowever because most of ti@ate messages in
greatdemand have already beisaued, and because DOT has
routinizedthe application process, this requirement ione
gernecessary

SectioN 30. 341.145 (5)f the statutes is repealed
andrecreated to read:

341.145(5) If an individual in possession of a per
sonalizedegistration plate does not maintain the person
alizedregistration plate under sub. (3) during a year that
is not a plate issuance ye#e individual shall dispose

of the personalized plate in a manner prescribed by the

department.
SecTioN 31. 341.25 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

341.251) (a) For each automobile-orstation-wagon
afeeof $45, except that an automobile registered in this

of the semitrailerwhile the former lessee is the owner of
the semitrailer if the lessee reimbursed tbssor of the
semitrailerat the time of registration dfie semitrailer for
paymentof the registration fee under this subsection.
Thedepartment shall issue a permanent semitnaitgs
tration plate to evidence registration under this subsec
tion.

(2) (&) Upon the sale of a semitrailer registered under
this section the seller shall remove the registration plate
anddestroy it. The purchaser shall immediately apply for
registrationand pay théull applicable fee prescribed in
sub. (1) or-established-under-sub..(3Jhis paragraph
doesnot apply to the sale of a leased semitrailer to a lessee
eligible to maintainpermanent registration of the semi
trailer under sub. (1).

NoTE: SecTioNs 33, 34 and 43 provide that current
12-yearmlates forsemitrailers issued under the international
registrationplan (IRP) would no longer hissued. Instead,
theseprovisions permit DOT to registeemitrailers under the
IRP and to issue base plates for each semitrailer registered
underthe IRP According to DOTmotor carriers who operate
in California who must have an IRP trailer plate would have
the permanent semitrailer plate if these provisions were
adoptedrather than the current plate which is reneweery
12 years.

SecTioN 34. 341.264 (3) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTioN 35. 341.27 (3) (a) of the statutesrepealed

stateprior to September 1, 1947, at a fee of less than $183ndrecreated to read:

shallberegistered at such lesser fee plus an additional fee

of $2.

SecTIoN 32.341.26 (7) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

341.26(7) (b) When engaged jpassenger—carrying
operationsother than aprovided in par(a) or sub. (2)
(d), a school bus shall be registered asotor bus at a fee
determinedunder s341.25 (2), or as an automobile or
stationwagonat the fee provided in s. 341.25 (&).
Feesfor registration under s. 341.28) may be paid in
accordancavith ss. 341.30 and 341.31. Fees for part—
quarterlyregistration shall be computed on the basis of
one-twelfthof the annual fee multiplied by the number
of months of the current quarter whiblave not fully
expiredon the date of the application. If a vehicle was not
operatedn other than school bus servieestatement of
nonoperatiorsatisfactory tdhe department shall be filed
with the application.

341.27(3) (a) If the applicant holds current registra
tion plates that were removed from an automobilettieat
applicantno longer owns or that has been junked, is no
longerused on the highways or has been registered as a
specialinterest vehicle under s. 341.266 (2) (a) or a
reconstructedyeplica, streetmodified or homemade
vehicle under s. 341.268 (2) (a), and the plates were
issuedunder the system of registration prescribed by this
section,the department shall register thetomobile
whichis the subject of the application for the remainder
of the unexpired registration period.

NoTEe: This ScTioN providesthat DOT must register cer
tain automobiles for the remainder of an unexpired registra

tion period if the application is for the reregistration of certain

automobiles.

SecTioN 36.341.28 (2) (c) of the statutes is repealed.
NoOTE: SECTIONS361038, 40 and41 repeal provisions that

prohibit transfer of plates or registration credit to a vehicle if

it has already been involved in a transfer or credit witingn
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last12 months. According to DOThis prohibition was origi sonablyrequire for proper identification of the vehicle or

nally established taleter the abuse of license plate transfer for determination othe m"eage of the vehicle as dis
provisions,but DOT has found this type of abuse to be rare.

Therefore the prohibition is no longer needed. closedby prior transferors.

SECTION 37. 341.28 (4) (C) of the statutes is amended NoTE: SECTIONS44 and45 eliminate the requirement that
to read: the vehicle title include a description of the model of the

o vehicle. According to DOTthemodel name included on the
341.28(4) (c) The automobile is owned by a person title is currently abbreviated tocharacters, and the system of
who has been in active military service and less than 12  abbreviationused by DOT causes confusion among vehicle
monthsof nonoperation have elapsed since the end of the title holders. According to DQbecause the vehictaodel
period for which the automobile was previously regis information is stored in DOTS database and @vailable

. . : i throughon-line inquiry it is not necessary to show this infor
tered,provided the applicant files with the department a matio%on the ti“eqdogumem i

statemenbof such nonoperation;.or SecTIoN 45. 342.10 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended
SecTION 38.341.28 (4) (d) of the statutes is repealed. tg read:

SecTion 39. 341.308 (2) of the statutes is amended  342.10(1) (d) A description of the vehicle, including

to read: . _ . ) make;modeland identification number

341.3092) The registration of trailers under this-sec SECTION 46. 342.14 (9) of the statutes is repealed.
tion shall bevalid for a 6-year period-and-shall-expire on NoTE: This ScTion repeals the $4 transfer fee fiie
June30. Upon receipt of an application and the initial transferof registration or credits for registratitma vehicle
registrationfees under sulf3), the department shall issue currentlytitied in the name of the applicant. _
aregistration platdor each trailer The registration of SECTION 47.342.15 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended

trailersadded to théleet during the 6-year registration {0 read: _ _ _
periodshall expire on the expiration date of the original ~ 342.15(4) (a) If the vehicle being transferredas
fleet registration. If trailers are removed from the fleet Motorcycleor an automobile-estation-wagemegistered
during the 6-yeamegistration period, the fleet owner unders. 341.27 or a motor home or a motor truck, dual
shalldispose of the plates in the manner prescribed by thePurposemotor home or dual purpose farm truck which

department. hasa gross weight of not motban 8,000 pounds or a
NoTE: This ScTioN deletes the June 30 registration expi farm truck which has a gross weight of not more than
ration date for fleets or small trailers whiahill allow all 12,000p0unds, the owner shall remove the registration

trallerreg|st_rat|ons to expire on the same date. See also the platesand retain and preserve them for use on any other
NorTe following SECTION 8.

SecTion 40. 341.31 (1) (b) 7. of the statutes is VeNicleof the same type and gross weight whioy
subsequentlpe registered in his or her name.

repealed. "
SecTiON 41. 341.31 (6) of the statutes is repealed. SECTION 48. 342.30 (2) of the statutes is amendied
SecTioN 42. 341.35 (1) of the statutes is amentted ~ '€ad: L _
read: 342.30(2) -An Except as provided in this subsection,

341.35(1) ANNUAL REGISTRATIONFEE. In this section anidentification number assigned by the department to
“municipality” means a town, village or city and “motor & Mobile-home, trailer-or-semitrailer shall-be-stamped
vehicle” means an automobile or station wagomotor ~ Uponthe-frame-in-a-readily visible location.—An-identifi
truck registered under s. 341.25 (1) (c) at a gremight ~ cationAumber-assigned-to-a-motehicle-manufactured
of not more than 8,000 pound¥he governing body of ~ Prierte-January-1-1968hall be permanentlyfafed to
amunicipality or county may enaah ordinance impes  alocation orthe-left-front pillarThevehicle-identifica
ing an annual flat municipal or county registration fee on tioR-humber-formotorvehicles manufactured-after Janu

all motor vehiclesegistered in this state which are cus ; a

tomarily kept in the municipality or countyA registra partof-the-vehicle-that-is-not-designed-to-be-removed
tion fee imposed under this section shall be in addition to €xceptforrepairor-a-separate plate-which-is-permanently
stateregistration fees. affixedto-such-part.—The vehicle-identification-number
SecTion 43. 341.405 (2m) of the statutes is created sha#b%leeate&ms&d%th&passengepeempanment and
to read:
341.405(2m) The department may register semi threugh;h&veh&eleglaa;mmdepda%gkﬂghﬂngeen
trailers under theinternational registration plan. The ditions-by-an-observer-having-20/20-vision(Snellen)
departmenmay establish fee for registration under this  Whoseeyepointis-locatedutside-the-vehicle-adjacent to

subsectiorbased on administrative cost. the left windshield-pillarthat is readily visible when
SecTION 44. 342.06 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended observedrom outside the vehicle, apecified by the
to read: departmenby rule. Identification numbers assigned for

342.06(1) (b) A description of the vehicle, including cyclesshall be stamped on the left side, near the top of the
make,model identification number and any other infor  engine casting just belowhe cylinder barrel. Such
mationor documentatiothat the department may rea  stampingor afixing shall be done under the supervision
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of a dealerdistributor or manufacturer registered under
s.341.51 or under the supervisionegpeace dicer. The
personsupervising the stamping offiaing shall make a

reportthereof to the department.
NoTE: This ScTioN deletes the requirement that the
vehicleidentification number be permanenéfixed to spe

cific vehicle locations, and instegdovides that it shall be

permanenthafixed to a readily visible location on the vehicle

whenobserved fronoutside the vehicle, as specified by the
departmenby rule. According to DQ[Tit is not always pragcti
cableto place the vehicle identification number insitie
windshield,for example, without removing the windshield.

DOT has already established a polishich allowsvehicle

identificationnumbers to be placed in other visilbeations.

However,some vehicleowners have received citations for

improperplacement of the identification number because the

statutestill provides forspecific locations. Therefore, DOT
statesthat this change will bmore workable and will elimi
nateconfusion that currently exists among law enforcement
personnel.

SecTioN 49. 342.34 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

342.34(1) (c) If the vehicle is a motorcycle or an
automobileor-station-wagomegistered under s. 341.27
or a motor home or a motor truck, dual purpasator
home or dual purpose farm truck which has a gross

weight of not more than 8,000 pounds or a farock

which has a gross weight of not more than 12,000 pounds,

the owner shall remove the registration plates and retain
and preservethem for use on any other vehicle of the
sametype which may subsequently be registered in his or
hername. If the vehicle is not a motorcycle or an automo
bile or-station-wagonmegistered under 841.27, or a
motorhome ora motor truck, dual purpose motor home
or dual purpose farm truck which hagj@ss weight of

_8_
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343.14(5) (b) An identification card.

SecTioN 53. 343.14(9) of the statutes is created to
read:

343.14(9) Any person who violates sub. (5) may be
fined not more than $1,000 or imprisoned for not more
than6 months or both.

SecTioN 54. 343.19 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
343.19(2) (intro.) and amended to read:

343.19(2) (intro.) Any No person-whanay know-
ingly makesmakea false statemenpm%appheanen for

dwho-failsfail
to return the original license or identification caodhe
departmentpon finding it or-who-faildail to comply
with any other requirement of this section-may-befined

notmore-than-$1,000-orimprisoned-for not more-than 6
monthsor-both.relating to an application for any of the

following:

NoTE: SEcTioNs 54 to 57, while making no substantive
changesreoganizes s. 343.19, stats., whjmovides that any
personwho knowingly makes false statement in an applica
tion for duplicatelicense or identification card or fails to
returnthe original license ddentification card to DOT upon
finding it or who fails to comply with any other requirement
of s.343.19, stats., relating to an application for a duplicate
licenseor identification card may be fined not more than
$1,0000r imprisoned for not more than 6 months, or both.
SecTioN 55. 343.19 (2) (apf the statutes is created

toread:
343.19(2) (a) A duplicate license.
SecTION 56. 343.19 (2) (b)of the statutes is created
to read:
343.19(2) (b) A duplicate identification card.
SecTioN 57. 343.19(4) of the statutes is created to

not more than 8,000 pounds or a farm truck which has aread:

grossweight of not more than 12,000 pounds, helo
shall remove and destroy the plates.

SecTioN 50. 343.14 (5) of the statutes is renumbered
343.14(5) (intro.) and amended to read:

343.14(5) (intro.) -Any No person-who-usasay us
afalse or fictitious nam%man%appheanen%mense
oridentification-cardr knowingly-makegnakea false
statemenbr knowinglyconcealgonceak material fact
or otherwise-commitsommita fraud in_an application

for any —sueh—applmatl@n—may—b&tmed—net—m%than

of the followmg
NoOTE: SECTIONS 50 to 53, while making no substantive
changesreoganizes s. 343.14 (5), statshich provides that
any person who uses a false or fictitious name, knowingly
makesa falsestatement, conceals a material fact or commits
fraudin an application for a license intentification card may
befined not more than $1,000 or imprisoned for not more than
6 months, or both.
SecTioN 51. 343.14 (5) (apf the statutes is created
to read:
343.14(5) (a) A license.
SecTioN 52. 343.14 (5) (b)f the statutes is created
to read:

343.19(4) Any person who violates sub. (2) may be
fined not more than $1,000 or imprisoned for not more
than6 months or both.

SecTioN 58. 343.50 (4) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

343.50(4) AppLicaTION. The application for an iden
tification card shall includethe information required
unders. 343.14 (2) (a) antb) and (2m), such further
informationas the department may reasonably require to
enableit to determine whether the applicant is entitled by

- law to an identification card and, fapplicants who are

aged 65 years or oldematerial, as provided bthe
departmentexplaining thevoluntary program that is spe
cifiedin s. 71.55 (10) (b). The department shall, as part
of the application process, taligohotograph of the appli
cantto comply with sub. (3). No applicationay be pre
cessedvithout thephotograph being taken. Misrepre
sentationsrein violation ofs. 343.14 (5) arpunishable
asprovided in s. 343.14(8}).

NoTEe: This ScTioN clarifies that misrepresentations in
applicationdor identification cards under s. 343.50, stats., are
in violation of s. 343.14 (5), stats., and are punishable as pro
videdin s. 343.14 (9), stats.
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SecTioN 59. 344.25 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

344.25(2) If the judgment creditor consents in writ
ing in such form as the secretary may prescribettieat
judgmentdebtor be allowed to retain or reinstate the
operatingprivilege and registrations, the same may be
allowedby the secretarfor 6 months from the date of

_9_
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344.31 Certification of insurance asproof. Proof
of financial responsibility for the futumay be furnished
by filing with the secretary the writtesertification of any
insurerduly authorized to do business in this state that
thereis in efect a motor vehicle liability policy fothe
benefitof the person required furnish proof of financial
responsibilityor by transmitting such certification to the

suchconsent and thereafter until such consent is revokedsecretaryby anothermeans approved by the secretary
in writing, notwithstandingdefault in the payment of  Suchcertification shall give the &fctive date of such
suchjudgment or obiny instalments thereof as prescribed motor vehicle liability policy which date shall be the
in s. 344.27, provided the judgment debtor furnishes sameas the déctive dateof the certification and shall

proof of financial responsibilitfor the future and main
tainssuch proof at all times when such license and +egis
trations are in ééct during a perioof 3 years following
theentry-of-the judgmerdate on which the agreement is
filed with the secretary
NoTE: SECTIONS59t061 change the requirements for the
filing of proof of financial responsibility for the future for the
reinstatemenof an operating privilege which is revoked due
to a judgment for damages having been entered against a
motor vehicle operator Currently filing proof of financial
responsibility for damage judgment revocations is required
for 3 years following thentry of the judgment. According to
DOT, these changes will make the proof of financial responsi
bility filing requirement for damage judgmergvocations
consistenwith all other operating privilege revocations and
will help ensure that the persorifencially responsible prior
to reinstatement of the driving privilege.

SecTioN 60. 344.26 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:

344.26(1) Subject to the exceptions stated in ss.
344.25(2) and 344.27 (2), any operating privilege or reg
istration revoked pursuant to s. 344.25 shadmain
revokeduntil every judgment mentioned in s. 344.25 is
stayed satisfied or dischged and, unles3 years have
elapsedsince the date-of entry of the judgment which was
the-causeforrevocatioon whichthe judgment was
stayed,satisfied or dischged until the person whose
operatingprivilege and registration was revokéat-
nishesproof of financial responsibility for the future and
maintainssuch proof at all times during such 3-year
periodwhen the operating privilege or registration is in
effect.

SecTioN 61. 344.27 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

344.27(2) The secretary shall not revoke the operat
ing privilege or registratioand shall restore any operat
ing privilege or registration revoked following nonpay
mentof a judgment when the judgment debtor obtains
suchorder permitting the payment of the judgment in
instalmentsand, unless 3 years have elapsed sihee
entryof judgmentdate on which the order permitting the
paymentof the judgment in instalments is filed with the
secretary furnishes and maintains proof of financial
responsibilityfor the future.

SecTION 62. 344.31 of the statutds amended to
read:

certify coverage for any motor vehicle operated by the
named insured if the certification is required to be fur
nishedby a vehicle operator or coverafpe any motor
vehicle owned by the named insuiiéthe certification
is required to be furnished by a vehicle owner
NoTE: SecTIONS62 and63 amend current law regarding
therequired filing of proof of financial responsibility ftine

future to require vehicle ownerand not just vehicle opera

tors, to file this proof. 1991 Wsconsin Act 269nade signifi

cantchanges to W§consins safetyresponsibility law One of

thesechanges required vehicle ownéodile proof of finan

cial responsibility before reinstatement of suspended or

revokedvehicleregistrations. This change was not carried

over to the statutesequiring the filing of proof of financial
responsibilityfor the future,and these &TioNs make that
change.

SecTioN 63. 344.33 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

344.33(2) MOTOR VEHICLE LIABILITY POLICY. A
motorvehiclepolicy of liability insurance shall insure the
personnamed therein using any motor vehicle with the
expressor implied permission of the owneor shall
insureany motor vehicle owned by the named insured
andany person using such motor vehicle with the express
or implied permission of the named insuradainst loss
from the liability imposed by law for damages arising out
of the maintenance or use of the motor vehicle within the
United States of America or the Dominion of Canada,
subjectto the limits exclusive of interest and costith
respecto each such motor vehicle as follows: $25,000
becausef bodily injury to or death of one person in any
oneaccident andsubject to such limit for one person,
$50,000because of bodily injury to or death of 2 or more
personsin any one accident, and $10,000 because of
injury to or destructioof property of others in any one
accident.

SeEcTION 64. 344.46 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

344.46(1) No owner of a motor vehicle involved in
an accident inthis state which is reportable under s.
346.70shall transfer the ownership or registration of any
vehiclewhose registration is subjectrevocation under
s-344.14-untilthis chapter until all of the applicable pro
visionsof this chapter has been complied with or until the
secretaryis satisfied that such transfex proposed in
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goodfaith andnot for the purpose or with thefegt of NoTe: This ScTioN clarifies that an operator of a motor

defeatingthe purposes of this chapter vehiclemay overtake and pass aother vehicle proceeding
NoTE: This SecTion deletes the reference to s. 344.14 in the same direction when approaching within 100 feet of or

stats.to make s. 344.46 (1), stats., applicable to all revoca traversing an intersectidhat is located outside of a business
tions.t’hat are méde uﬁder CH 344 .'such as ss. 344.08. 344.14 or residential district unless the intersection is designated in

and344.25. stats thedirection of the persos'travel by a trdiic control signal,
T i : stopsign, yield sign or sign that warns fiafof existing or
3 4SSE1(7:IZ|I.(;'\EII’§[?O )S:r?dlgmogr;[gg dS:g‘t:'gZS_ls renumbered potentially hazardous conditions on or adjacent tchigk
: : - way.
345.17(2) (intro.) Unless another civil or criminal SecTion 71. 346.195 (2) (c) of the statutes is
pena_lltyis expressly prescribeoly law any no person amendedo read:
makingmay makea false statement to the departmamt 346.195(2) (c) Identification of the vehicle as an

secretaryof-said-departmerdn which-suclthe depart automobile, station-wagon motor truck, motor bus,
mentor the secretary relies in-performing-an-act,-issuing motorcycleor other type of vehicle.
a-duplicatetitle,license—ooperating—privilege,—or SECTION 72. 346.205 (2) (c) of the statutes is
admn%tenn@nﬁamm@ehm%depaﬂmenpepseeretary amendedo read:

- G0 A 9 9 346.205(2) (c) Identification of the vehicle as an

M@%b&reqnmed%i@#e&noﬂ%&thﬂ@ﬁ automobile, station—wagon,motor truck, motor bus,
mere%i@@%nd—en#r&zndrandreaehsubsequenpnotorcydeor other type of vehicle.

offensenotless-than $100-nor-more-than-$500. SECTION 73. 346.457 (2) () of the statutes is

NOTE: SECTIONS 65 to 69, while making no substantive amendedo read:

changesfreoganizes s. 345.17, stats., which provides that
unless another criminal penalty éxpressly prescribed by 346.457(2) (c) Identification of the vehicle as an

law, any person who makes a false statement on which DOT automobile, station—wagon,motor truck, motor bus,
or the secretary of transportation relies in issuing a duplicate motorcycleor other type of vehicle.

title or a duplicate license or operating privilege or in perform .
ing an act or administering a law that the department or-secre SECTION 74.  346.465 (2) (C) of the statutes is

tary is required by law to performust forfeit not less than amendedo read:
$25nor more than $100 for the firsffense and not less than 346.465(2) (c) Identification of the vehicle as an
gflfggggr more than $500 for the second and each subsequent automobile, stationwagen,motor truck, motor bus,

SecTIoN 66. 345.17 (1) (apf the statutes is created motorcycleor other type of vehicle.
to read: (@) (@p SecTiON 75. 346.485 (2) (c) of the statutes is
345.17(1) (a) Issuing a duplicate title. amendedo read:

SecTioN 67. 345.17 (1) (bpof the statutes is created 346.485(2) (c) Identification of the vehicle as an
automobile, station—wagon,motor truck, motor bus,

to read: :
345.17(1) (b) Issuing a duplicate license or operating Motorcycleor other type of vehicle. .

privilege. SeEcTION 76. 346.505 (3) (b) 3. of the statutes is
SecTion 68. 345.17 (1) (cpof the statutes is created amendedo read: o _

to read: 346.505(3) (b) 3. Identification of theehicle as an

345.17(1) (c) Performing an acir administering a automobile, station—wagon,motor truck, motor bus,
law that the department or secretary is required by law to motorcycleor other type of vehicle.

SECTION 69. 345. 17(2) of the statutes is created to amendedo read
read: 346.9452) (c) Identification of the motor vehictes

345.17(2) Any person who violates sub. (1) shaltfor ~anautomobile,station-wagemotor truck, motor bus,
feit not less than $25 nor more than $100 for the first motorcycleor other type of vehicle. _
offenseand shall forfeit not less than $100 nor more than ~ SECTION 78. 348.25 (6) of the statutes is amentted

$500for the 2nd and each subsequeffemse. read: - '
SecTioN 70. 346.10 (3) of the statutes is amentted 348.25(6) The oficer or agency authorized by s.
read: 348.260r 348.27 to issue permits may require the permit

346.10(3) Outside of a business or residence district, teeto file proof satisfactory to suchfiler or agency that
therestrictions which sub. (2) places upon passing at anpersonalinjury and property damage insurance in an
intersectionapply only if such intersection-has-bein  amountconsidered siitient by such dicer or agency

designatedby-an-oficial-traffic sign-or-signal, regardless  will be in force to cover any claim for bodily injury or

of whether-suclsigh-or-sighal-was-intended-to-guide, propertydamage which may occur in connection with
direct;warn-orregulate tréi€ in the directiorof travel by operationunder the permit and for which the permittee is

atraffic control signal, stop sign, vield sign or sign that legally responsible. —Proof-of such-insurance-shall be
warnstraffic of existing or potentially hazardous condi reqw;e@n%eas&eﬁannuaémtsieﬁransp@ﬂaﬂon

tions on or adjacent to the roadway
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NoTE: This EcTION deletes the requirement that proof of
insurancefor the transportation of oversized mobile homes be
filed with DOT before a multiple trip permit may bétained.
According to DOT, this requirement should beliminated
becausd®OT does not require othimpes of multiple trip per
mitteesto file proof of insurance; therefore, it should not be
requiredin this case.

SecTioN 79. 885.237 (2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

885.237(2) Notwithstanding s. 341.04, the fact that
an automobile,station-wagoror motor truck having a
registeredveight of 8,00Qbounds or less is located on a
highway,as defined in s. 340.01 (22), and is not display
ing valid registratiorplates, a temporary operation plate
or other evidence of registration as provided urgler
341.18(1) is prima facie evidence, fpurposes of ch.
341,that thevehicle is an unregistered or improperly-reg
isteredvehicle.

SecTioN 9348. Initial applicability; transporta -
tion.

(1) PROOFOF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY. Thetreat
mentof sections 344.25 (2), 344.26 (1) and 344.2°0{2)
the statutes first applie® revocations occurring on the
effectivedate of this subsection.

(2) VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS. The treatment
of section 342.30 ()f the statutes first applies to identi
fication numbers &iked on the d&ctive date of thisub
section.

_:L’L_
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(3) OveRrsIzEMOBILE HOME PERMITS. The treatment
of section 348.25 (6) of the statutes first applies te per
mits applied for on the &ctive date of this subsection.

(4) TRANSFEROF VEHICLE OWNERSHIPOR REGISTRA-
TION. The treatment of section 344.46 ¢(f}he statutes
first applies to accidents occurring thre efective date
of this subsection.

(5) FaLSE STATEMENTS. The renumbering and amend
mentof section 345.19f the statutes and the creation of
sections345.17 (1) (a), (b) and (c) and (2) of the statutes
first apply to violations of section 345.17 (1) of the-stat
utesoccurring on the &ctive date of this subsection, but
doesnot preclude the counting of other violations as prior
violationsfor determining the amount of the forfeiture to
beimposed.

SecTioN 9448, Effective dates; transportation.
This act takes ééct on the day after publication, except
asfollows:

(1) PROOF OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY. Thetreat
mentof sections 344.25 (2), 344.26 (1) and 344.2°0{2)
the statutes andegTioN 9348 () take efect on the first
day of the 4th month beginning after publication.

(2) VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS. The treatment
of section 342.30 (2) of the statutes ard1$oN 9348 @)
of this act take ébct onthe first day of the 4th month
beginningafter publication.




